

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

Case No.: 1:22-cv-06497

EMILY GLASPIE, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

Honorable Virginia M. Kendall

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BOARDS
OF PHARMACY,

Defendant.

_____ /

**UNOPPOSED AMENDED¹ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW²**

¹ This Motion is amended as to note 2. In addition, the Incorporated Memorandum of Law is amended as to Sections I(A) and VI only.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 1

INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW 5

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 5

A. Background 5

B. Procedural Background 6

II. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS 7

A. The Proposed Settlement Class 7

B. Substantive Relief Provided to Plaintiff and Settlement Class 8

C. Defendant Will Pay for Class Administration 9

D. Claims Process 9

E. Cy Pres 10

F. Class Representative Incentive Award 10

G. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 10

H. Release of Claims 11

III. CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE . 11

A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) Requirements of
Numerosity, Commonality, Typicality, and Adequacy 13

i. Numerosity 13

ii. Commonality 13

iii. Typicality 15

iv. Adequacy of Representation 16

B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements
of Predominance and Superiority 17

i. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate 17

ii. The Class Action is the Superior Method to Adjudicate Plaintiff’s
Claims 18

**IV. PROPOSED CLASS COUNSEL ARE QUALIFIED TO REPRESENT THE PROPOSED
SETTLEMENT CLASS** 19

V. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE 20

A. Strength of Plaintiff’s Case vs. Settlement Offer 22

B. Likely Complexity, Length, and Expense of Litigation 23

- i. Opposition to the Settlement Agreement24
 - ii. Class Counsel’s Opinion.....24
 - iii. Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed...24
- VI. **THE FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE ARE ADEQUATE AND SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23**.....25
- VII. **PROPOSED SCHEDULE TO COMPLETE SETTLEMENT**27
- VIII. **CONCLUSION**28
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3290302 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011)	20
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Beale v. EdgeMark Fin. Corp.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 649 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	15
<i>Butler v. Am. Cable & Tel., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 2708399 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2011)	11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	14
<i>Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	25
<i>Chandler v. S.W. Jeep–Eagle, Inc.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 302 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	13
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokley–Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983)	15, 16
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	20, 22
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	25
<i>Gaspar v. Linvatec Corp.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 51 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	13
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	15
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	14, 20, 22, 24

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.,
594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979) 22

In re Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.,
332 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 23

In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977) 25

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 11, 20, 21, 22

Kaufman v. Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.,
264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 10, 15

Lechuga v. Elite Eng'g, Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 3d 736 (N.D. Ill. 2021) 20

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.,
450 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2006) 10

Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.,
231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000) 10

Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) 18

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 26

Riordan v. Smith Barney,
113 F.R.D. 60 (N.D. Ill. 1986) 13

Rosario v. Livaditis,
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) 15

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
2010 WL 8816289 (N.D. Ill. 1976) 22

Seiden v. Nicholson,
72 F.R.D. 201 (N.D. Ill. 1976) 22

Swanson v. Am. Consumer Indus., Inc.,
415 F.2d 1326 13

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 20, 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 13, 14

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:54..... 16

6 Newberg on Class Actions § 18:9..... 15

Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation at § 21.632..... 11, 20

Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof,
84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)..... 14

Northern District of Illinois Local Rule 7.1 1
